

No. SC84342

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

**STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel. MISSOURI DIVISION OF MOTOR
CARRIER AND RAILROAD SAFETY,**

Relator,

v.

THE HONORABLE DAVID W. RUSSELL, CIRCUIT JUDGE

Respondent.

**Original Proceeding in Prohibition Against the Circuit Court of Clay
County, Missouri, the Honorable David W. Russell, Circuit Judge**

BRIEF OF RELATOR DIVISION OF RAILROAD SAFETY

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON

Attorney General

GARY L. GARDNER

Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 899

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Telephone 573-751-3321

Facsimile 573-751-9456

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement	5
Statement of Facts	6
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	
Introduction	10
Summary of the Argument	11
Point Relied On	13
Argument	
The Division of Railroad Safety has sovereign immunity	
A. Railroad Safety has only regulatory power and jurisdiction over railroad crossings and tracks	14
B. Railroad Safety cannot, through its regulatory power, create a dangerous condition of property that would fall be within the state’s waiver of sovereign	19
Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Compliance	25
Appendix	
§ 389.610, RSMo 2000	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alcorn v. Union Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 50 S.W.3d 226 (Mo. banc 2001)	16, 17
<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 756 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1988)	13, 19
<i>James v. Farrington</i> , 844 S.W.2d 517 (Mo.App., W.D. 1992)	20
<i>Kanagawa v. State</i> , 685 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1985)	19
<i>Martin v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm'n</i> , 981 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. App., W.D. 1998)	7
<i>Missouri Nat'l Educ. Ass'n v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo.App., W.D. 2000)	23
<i>Missourians for Separation of Church and State v. Robertson</i> , 592 S.W.2d 825, (Mo.App., W.D. 1979)	23
<i>Necker v. City of Bridgeton</i> , 938 S.W.2d 651 (Mo. App., E.D. 1997)	21
<i>O'Dell v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections</i> , 21 S.W.3d 54 (Mo.App., E.D. 2000) ..	21
<i>State ex rel. Cirese v. Ridge</i> , 345 Mo. 1096, 138 S.W.2d 1012 (banc 1940)	18
<i>State ex rel. Missouri Div. Transp. v. Sure-Way Transp., Inc.</i> , 884 S.W.2d 349 (Mo.App., W.D. 1994)	13, 23
<i>State v. Carroll</i> , 620 S.W.2d 22 (Mo.App., S.D. 1981)	18
<i>Tillison v. Boyer</i> , 939 S.W.2d 471 (Mo.App., E.D. 1996)	13, 21, 22

Twente v. Ellis Fischel State Cancer Hosp., 665 S.W.2d 2

(Mo.App., W.D. 1983) 19

Tyler v. Housing Auth. of Kansas City, 781 S.W.2d 110

(Mo.App., W.D. 1989) 13, 19, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Mo.Const. art. V, § 4, cl.1 5

Court Rules

Rule 97 5

Rules 84.22–84.26 5

Regulations

4 CSR 265–2.070 18

4 CSR 265–2.080–2.150 17, 18

4 CSR 265–2.300 17

4 CSR 265–2.320 17

4 CSR 265–8.100 16, 23

4 CSR 265–8.130 15, 23

Senate Bills

S.B. 1202, 91st Gen. Assembly, 2nd Reg. Sess. (enacted 2002) 15, 16

Statutes

§ 226.005, RSMo 2000 7

§ 389.610, RSMo 2000 13, 15, 16, 22

§ 389.614, RSMo 2000 17

§ 389.992, RSMo 2000 16

§ 389.998, RSMo 2000 18

§ 537.600, RSMo 2000 20

§ 622. 260, RSMo 2000 18

§ 622.010, RSMo 1986 (repealed) 15

§ 622.010, RSMo 2000 15

§ 622.015, RSMo 1986 (repealed) 15

§ 622.015, RSMo 2000 15

§ 622.030.1, RSMo 2000 15

§ 622.035, RSMo 2000 17, 18

§ 622.240, RSMo 2000 17

§ 622.250, RSMo 2000 18

§ 622.290, RSMo 2000 18

§ 622.320, RSMo 2000 18

§§ 622.330–622.450, RSMo 2000 18

§§ 622.350–622.450, RSMo 2000 17
